
SADDLEBACK COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
28000 Marguerite Parkway 

Mission Viejo, California 92675 

The Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Saddleback 
Community College District was held in the Board Room at 
28000 Marguerite Parkway, Mission Viejo, California, Monday, 
June 5, 1972, at 7:30 P.M. 

Mr. Brannon, President of the Board of Trustees, called the 
meeting to order; Mr. Backus led the audience in the Pledge 
of Allegiance; and Mr. Vogel gave the Invocation. 

There were present: 

Mr. Patrick Backus 
Mr. Alyn Brannon 
Mr. Micnael Collins 
Mr. Hans V_oge 1 

Fred H. Bremer, Ph.D., Superintendent/President 
R. L. Platt, Dean of Instruction 
Roy N. Barletta, Business Manager · 

There were absent: 

Mr. John Lund (excused) 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on May 1, 
1972, as presented. 

Dr. Bremer presented miscellaneous communication items to the 
Members of the Board of Trustees for their information. 

Mr. Brannon deferred Agenda Items 1-a through 1-e pending the 
arrival of other Members of the Board of Trustees. 

Dr. Bremer informed the Members of the Board of Trustees that 
the Annual Organizational Meeting must be held between July l 
and July 15, and that he had been apprised of the fact that 
one Member of the Board would be unable to meet on the regular 
meeting date of July 3. In view of that fact, he recommended 
that the Annual Organizational Meeting be held on Thursday, 
July 6, 1972, at 8:00 P.M. 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
that the Annual Organizational Meeting be held on Thursday, 
July 6, 1972, at 8:00 P.M., and that effective July 6, 1972, 
meetings of the Board of Trustees convene at 8:00 P.M. instead 
of 7:30 P.M. 

86 

UNADOPTED 
MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING 

PRESENT 

BOARD MEMBERS 

STAFF MEMBERS 

ABSENT 

BOARD MEMBER 

MINUTES OF 
5-1-72 APPROVED 

COMMUNICATIONS 

AGENDA ITEMS 
DEFERRED 

ANNUAL 
ORGANIZATIONAL 
MEETING 
DATE 

JULY 6, l972 
APPROVED FOR 
ANNUAL ORGAN-
1ZAT10NAL MEETIN 

Page 1 of 13 
' r .,,.. 



Dr. Bremer presented to the Board of Trustees proposed revised 
Board Policies 5300 - Students, Academic Standards; 5301 - Students, 
Probation; and 5302 - Students, Dismissal; and recommended their 
adoption. He explained that the policies had been revised to re­
flect cumulative grade point averages where necessary in order to 
rectify an ambiguity. 

Motion by Mr. Vogel, duly seconded and unanimously carried, to 
adopt as follows revised Board Policies 5300, 5301, and 5302: 

Board Pol icy 5300 - Students, Academic Standards 

A student must maintain a cumulative 2.0 grade point average to be 
in good standing. If his cumulative grade point average falls below 
2.0, he shall either be placed on probation, be subject to dismissal, 
or be dismissed according to the regulations as prescribed by the 
State of California. 

Board Policy 5301 - Students, Probation 

A student whose cumulative grade point average falls below 2.0 
shall be placed on probation. Such a student shall receive special 
counseling, including a regulation of his program on the basis of 
his aptitude and achievement. Attainment of a cumulative grade 
point average of 2.0 or higher shall remove the student from pro­
bationary status. 

Students who have been admitted by transfer to Saddleback College 
and whose cumulative grade point average was less than 2.0 shall 
be admitted on probation. 

Board Policy 5302 - Students, Dismissal 

A student whose grade point average falls below 1.25 in any one 
quarter, or a student whose cumulative grade point average falls 
below 1.75 in three consecutive quarters shall be subject to dis­
missal. A student whose cumulative grade point average falls 
below 1 .75 in five consecutive ~uarters shall be dismissed. 
Students who have been dismissed from Saddleback College may apply 
for readmission after one quarter of non-attendance. Students so 
applying may be readmitted upon recommendation of a special committee 
appointed to review such cases and by approval of the Superintendent/ 
President. Students readmitted after dismissal shall be subject 
to regulation of classes and number of units attempted. Students 
who are readmitted and who fail to maintain a grade point average 
of 1 .75 or higher in all units attempted during the quarter 
immediately following readmission shall be dismissed and shall 
not be eligible for readmission. 

Students who wish to transfer from another accredited college with 
a cumulative grade point average of less than 1.75 may apply for 
admission after one quarter of non-attendance. Such students who 
fail to achieve a grade point average of 1.75 or higher in all 
units attempted at Saddleback College during the quarter of 
attendance immediately following admission shall be dismissed 
from the College and shall not be eligible for readmission. 

87 

PROPOSED 
REVISED BOA~ 
POLICIES 

ADOPTED 

BOARD POLI CY 5301 

BOARD POLICY 530 

BOARD POLICY 530 

Page 2 of 13 
~-C-'7? 



Students who are dismissed from Saddleback Co l lege will not be 
given permits to attend other community colleges. 

Dr. Bremer recommended that the following conferences be approved 
with actual and necessary expenses pa id: 

1. Doy le McKinney -- American National Theatre Association -
University of California, Los Angeles - June 9 - 11, 1972. 
(se lected sess ions only) 

2. Doyle McKinney -- American Council for the Arts in Education -
Los Angeles - June 19 - 23, 1972. (selected sess ions only) 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimously carried, to 
approve the above conference requests as presented. 

Dr. Bremer reported that the membership fee for the California 
School ~cards Association for 1972-73 is $580 .00, and requested 
the conslderatfon of the Board of Trustees with regard to the 
matter . 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and carried, to approve the · 
membe rship fee in the amount of $580.00 in the California 
School Coards Associat ion for 1972-73. 
Mr. Brannon voted no. 

A discussion ensued by the Members of the Board of Trustees and 
tne Administration concerning the Legislative Bill Service and 
the se rvlce of the California School Boards Association concern­
ing legislation. 

~otion by Mr . Collins, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
that, at the close of the 1972 Legislature, the District not 
renew its subscr i ption to the Legislative Bill Service. 

Dr. Bremer recommended that the Board of Trustees adopt the 
Resolution which will permit the County Superintendent of 
Schools to make necessary transfers from the undistributed 
reserve to other classifications for payment of obl lgations 
incurred by the District during this fiscal year. 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
tc adopt as recommended the Resolution which wi ll permit the 
County Superintendent of Schools to make necessary transfers 
from the undistributed reserve to other classif ications for 
payment of obligations incurred by the District during this 
f i sea 1 year. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: MEMBERS: 
NOES: MEMBERS : 
ABSENT: MEMBERS: 

BACKUS, BRANNON, COLLINS, & VOGEL 
NONE 
LUND 

88 

BOARD POLICY 
5302 CONTINUED 

CONFERENCE 
REQUESTS 

D. McKINNEY 

D. McKINNEY 

APPROVED 

MEMBERSHIP FEE 
CSBA 

APPROVED 

LEGISLAT IVE 
BILL SERVICE & 
CSBA 

LEGISLATIVE BILL 
SERVICE 
TERMINATED 

RESOLUTION -
TRANSFER FROM 
UNDISTRIBUTED 
RESERVE TO OTHER 
CLASSIFICAT IONS 

ADOPTED 

Page 3 of 13 
6-5-72 



Mr . Barletta recommended that Progress Payment Number 10, sub­
mitted by P & A Construct ion Company, Inc. , be approved as 
fo 1 lows: 

Library-Classroom Complex 
Contract Price - $3,175 , 299.62 
Total earned as of 5- 25- 72 
Less 10% retention 
Net due on earned to da t e 
Less previous paymen t s 
Total payable this estimate 

$ 1,494,824 . 54 

$ 
149 , 482. 45 

1 '3 4 5' 3 4 2 . 09 
1, 149,793.76 

$ 195,548 . 33 

Mot ion by ~r . Backus , du ly seconded and unan imous l y carried, 
to approve Progress Payment Number 10 , in the amount of 
$195 , 548.33, for P & A Construct ion Company, Inc . 

Mr . Barletta r ecommended that a partial payment i n the amount of 
$1,218 . 26 be approved for LeRoy Crandal l and Associates for 
services rendered in testfng compacted fi l l. 

Motion by Mr . Backus, duly seconded and unanimous ly carried , to · 
approve partial payment In the amount of $1,218 . 26 for LeRoy 
Crandall and Associates as reconmended . 

Mr. Bar letta recommended that the fo l lowing bids , which were the 
lowest meeting specifications, be approved and that payment be 
authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items ordered . 

R-9687 Store Supplies Pioneer Stationers , Inc . $ 1, 101. 07 
Palm Stationers 205.42 
Zel lerbach Paper Co. 287. 58 
Columbia Ribbon & 

Carbon Mfg . 278 ,78 
Elgin Schoo l Suppl y 

Co . Inc . 95. 89 
Stat ioner s Corp. 19. 68 

s 1, s88. 42 

R- 17420 Towel Renta l Mission Linen Supp ly $ .0295 
Serv(ce each 

Not to exceed $ 2, 500 . 00 

R- 13390 Repeat-Corde r Inland Network~, lnc. $ 2 , 201 .33 

R- 17373 Disc Dr ive & Westinghouse Learning 
Contro l ler Co rp. $ 2,625.00 

R- 17366 Software to i n- Educationa l Da ta 
terf ace wi th Sys t ems 
computer sys tem (excluding tax) $ 5,200. 00 

Mot ion by Mr. Backus, du ly seconded and unan imous ly carr ied , to 
award the above bids as recommended , and to author ize paymen t upon 
delivery and acceptance of th~ items o rdered . 

89 

PROGRESS PAYMEtlT 
# 10 - P & A 
CONSTRUCT ION CO. 

APPROVED 

PARTIAL PAYMENT 
LeROY CRANDALL 
AND ASSOCIATES 

APPROVED 

BIDS 

AP PROVE D 

Page 4 of 13 
I' ... ... .... 



Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
that Purchase Orders 9657 through 9811, totaling $26,887.85, 
be approved and that payment be authorized upon delivery 
and acceptance of the items ordered. 

Motion by Mr. Collins, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
that District Warrants 96-12094 through 96-12389, totaling 
$172, 180.32, be approved and ratified for payment. 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
to ratify the following payment of personnel services: 

Certificated Payroll 
Classified Payroll 

lOA 
JOB 

$134,064.49 
42,413.27 

$176,477,76 

Mr. Barletta recommended that the following payment request 
be approved for the Architectural Firm of Ramberg and Lowrey: 

Library-Classroom Complex 
Fee - 7% of Awarded Construction 
Contract, Building Only $2,771,000.00 

Architectural fee 
Payments prior to construction 
Balance for construction phase 

$193,970.00 
155,176.00 

$ 38,794.oo 

This billing to 47% construction completion 
Less previous construction payments 
Total this request 

Science-Mathematics Building 
Revised Preliminary Plan Package 

Total 

$18,233. 18 
15,517.60 

$ 2,715.58 

$ 953,75 
$ 3,669,33 

Motion by Mr. Vogel, duly seconded and unanimously carried, to 
approve payment in the amount of $3,669,33 for the Architectural 
Firm of Ramberg and Lowrey as recommended. 

Dr. Bremer presented legislative Report Number 5 to the Members 
of the Board of Trustees for their information. In addition, 
he reported that AB 1305, concerning the transfer of territory 
from one community college district to another, had been re­
moved from the files for this particular session of the 
legislature; that AB 398, concerning Admission Day, is in the 
Senate Governmental Organization Committee; that SB 162, con­
cerning the manner in which vacancies on School Boards may be 
filled, had passed the Senate floor on May 12, 1972; and that 
AB 1680, concerning physical education, was scheduled to be 
heard on June 12 by the Assembly Education Committee. 

90 

PURCHASE 
ORDERS APPROVED 

DISTRICT 
WARRANTS APPROVE[ 

PAYMENT OF 
PERSONNEL 
SERVICES 
RATIFIED 

PAYMENT REQUEST 
RAMBERG & LOWREY 

APPROVED 

LEGISLATION 

Page 5 of 13 



Dr. Bremer recommended that the Board of Trustees make a decision 
concerning mandatory or permissive physical educat ion classes 
for the 1972-73 academic year. In addition, he presented pro­
posed changes and additions in the physical education courses 
for the 1972- 73 academic year, and recommended their adoption. 

Mr. Backus , Cha i rman of the Board Committee, stated that it was 
the Committee's recommendation that physical educat ion courses 
for students 18 years of age or older be permiss ive. 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded, that physical education for 
students 18 years of age or older be permiss ive rathe r than 
mandatory. 

Mr. Collins sta t ed that an incentive for the physica l educa tion 
program should be provided in the event that it is perm iss ive , 
and that consideration should be given for the adopt ion of the 
proposed curriculum changes and add i tions which wou ld effect a 
more attract ive program and would prevent a possib l e drop 
in enro ll ment. 

Mr. Backus withdrew motion ; Mr. Vogel withdrew second. 

Mot ion by Mr . Col li ns, duly seconded, to adopt the proposed 
revised physical education curriculum for 1972-73 as presented, 
and that , for students 18 years of age or older, phys ical educa­
t ion courses be permissive rather than mandatory. 

A lengthy discuss ion ensued by Members of the Board of Trustees, 
the Administrat ion , and the facuity, concerning un it value, 
ADA, and the budget for the program. 

Mr. Col lin s amended the above motion, duly seconded, to delete 
from the proposed curriculum, new courses which would require 
addit iona l fund ing in excess of $1 ,000 . 
Mr. Brannon and Mr. Collins voted aye; Mr. Backus and Mr. Vogel 
voted no. Amendment failed. 

Mr. Brannon amended the above motion , duly seconded, to de lete 
courses in Co-ed Backpackinq, Co-ed Surf ing, and Co-ed Bi cyc ling. 
Mr . Backus, Mr. Collins, and Mr . Vogel voted no. Amendment failed. 

On the main motion, it was du ly seconded and carried, to adopt 
the proposed rev i sed physical education curriculum for 1972- 73 
as presented , and that, for students 18 years of age or o lder , 
physical education be permissive rather than mandatory . 
Mr. Brannon vo ted no. 

Mr. Brannon adjourned the Regular Meeting fo r recess at 9:05 P. M. 

Mr. Brannon reopened the Regular Meeting at 9:18 P.M. 

91 

PHYS ICAL 
EDUCAT ION 
CLASSES FOR 
1972-73 & 
CHANGES IN 
CURRICULUM 

APPROVED CHANGES 
& ADDIT IONS TO 
CURR ICU LUM & 
PERM ISSIVE P.E. 

REC~SS 

REGULAR MEETING 

Page 6 of 13 
, ~ -A 



Dr. Bremer reported that he had received a request from the 
President of the California Junior College Assoc iation urg ing 
community college districts to adopt a Resolut ion in support 
of the $160 million bond measure, which will appear on the 
November Ballot, with regard to the community college con­
struction program. In vi ew of that fact, he recommended 
that the Board of Trustees adopt a Resolution supporting the 
1972 Community College Construction Program Bond Act in 
the amount of 160 million dollars . 

Motion by Mr. Vogel, duly seconded and carried , to adop t a 
Resolution in support of t he 1972 Community Co ll ege Con ­
struction Program Bond Act as recommended, 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: MEMBERS: 
NOES: MEMBERS : 
ABSENT: MEMBERS: 
ABSTAINED: MEMBERS: 

BACKUS, 
NONE 
LUND 
COLLINS 

BRANNON , & VOGEL 

Dr. Bremer recommended that the Board of Trustees make a decision 
with regard to payroll deductions of dues for members of the 
California School Employees Associat ion and the Ca li fornia 
Teachers Associat ion . 

Motion by Mr . Backus , duly seconded , to authorize payroll deduc­
tions of dues for members of the California Schoo l Employees 
Association, Chapte r 586 . 

Mr. Vogel amended the above motion , duly seconded , that payro ll 
deductions be authorized for dues for any professional organ­
ization, but not for any type of labor organ ization. 
Mr. Backus, Mr. Brannon , and Mr. Col lins voted no. 
Amendment fa il ed. 

Motion by Mr. Collins, that as of July 1, 1972, payro ll deduc­
tions for dues for California Teachers Association be termina ted 
and that the motion concerning payroll deductions for dues for 
California School Employees Association be rejected . Motion 
failed for l ack of a second. 

On the main motion, it was duly seconded and carr ied , to auth­
orize payroll deductions of dues for members of the Californi a 
School Employees Association, Chapter 586. Mr. Collins voted no. 

Mr. Collins, Chai rman of the Salary Committee, repor t ed that 
he had met with the Administration on May 24 , 1972, to review the 
salary proposa l s submitted by the Certificated Staff and by the 
Classified Staff. 

92 

RESOLUTI ON -
SUPPORT ING 
$160 MI LLI ON 
BOND ISSUE 

ADOPTED 

PAYROLL 
DEDUCTIONS FOR 
CSEA & CTA 

APPROV ED 

SALARY 
COMM ITTEE 
REPORT 

Page 7 of 13 
6-5-72 



Mr. Collins stated that the faculty had presented salary pro­
posals reflecting increases of 7.5%, 5.5%, 4.0%, and 3.5%. In 
addition, proposals were presented for fringe benefits, for 
summer and extended day teaching, and for laboratory hour 
equivalents. 

Mr. Collins explained that the salary schedule is based upon 
the cost-of-living index for Los Angeles issued by the Bureau 
of Labor Statistics for the year ending on March 31, and that 
the cost-of-living increase for the period ending March 31, 
1972, was 3.7%. In view of that fact, he stated that it was 
the Committee's recommendation that the certificated staff be 
granted a 4.0% increase and partial payment in the amount of 
40% for insurance coverage for dependents. 

Motion by Mr. Collins, duly seconded, that the certificated 
salary schedule be increased to 4% and that 40% of the cost 
of dependent coverage for the medical insurance program be 
paid by the District . 

At that juncture, Mr. Sciarrotta, Chairman of the Salary Com­
mittee, reported that addit ional information had been compiled 
concerning the certificated salary proposal and requested 
that permission be given to present the report . 

Mr. Sciarrotta and Mr. Bartlett, Instructor, presented a com­
prehensive report based on a survey which had been conducted 
of the six community colleges in Orange County. The report 
reflected a comparison of salaries and fringe benefits and 
their costs . 

A discussion ensued by Members of the Board of Trustees, the 
Administration, and the Faculty concerning the proposal. 

Mr. Backus requested that the Regular Meeting be adjourned 
into Executive Session. 

Mr. Brannon reopened the Regular Meeting at 11:55 P.M, and 
stated that the adjournment was for the personal benefit of 
a Member of the Board and that an Executive Session did not 
transpire. 

Mr. Brannon requested that a Special Meeting of the Board of 
Trustees be called on June 19, at 8:00 P.M., and that the 
certificated staff's salary proposals be presented at that 
time . 

No action was taken on the above motion by Mr. Collins. 

Mr. Coll ins stated that it was the recommendation of the Salary 
Committee that the following items of the Classified Employees 
Salary Proposal be approved: 

93 

SALARY PROPOSAL 
FOR FACULTY 

DEFERRED TO 
SPECIAL MEETING 
ON JUNE 19 

CLASSIFIED 
EMPLOYEES 
SALARY PROPOSAL 

Page 8 of 13 
~-C- 7? 



1. Establishment of a longevity program as fo ll ows: 

lk% increase i n sa lary after five years of uninterrupted 
service; lk% increase in salary after 7 years of unin­
terrupted service; 2t% increase in salary after 12 years 
of uninterrupted service; 2t% increase in salary after 
17 years of uninterrupted service; and 2t% increase i n 
salary after 22 years of uninterrupted serv ice . 

2. A change i n the vacat ion allowance as follows : 

Three additiona l days after five years of uninterrupted 
serv ice and a change to 1~ days per month at the beginning 
of the sixth year of such service ; three add i tional days 
after ten years of un interrupted service; and a change to 
1! days per month at the beginning of the eleventh yea r 
of such service . 

3. An increase in paid holidays from eleven to thirteen, and 
that the extra ho l iday, beginning with the next f i sca l 
year, be July 3, 1972, and December 26 , 1972 . 

4 . A change in paragraph two of Board Policy 4201.2 as fo ll ows: 

"Any regular employee who is promoted to a position i n a 
grade having a highe r salary range shall receive the 
nearest higher monthly salary as of the date upon which 
the appointment becomes effect ive, or be placed on the 
step determined by addit ional re lated experience ." 

Motion by Mr. Backus , duly seconded and unanimously carried, to 
adopt the above recommendations as presented, effective Ju ly 1, 
1972. 

Mr. Ed Clare, representative for the Members of the Ca li fo r nia 
School Employees Association, presented a repo r t to the Board 
of Trustees which included a 5% cost-of - 1 iving increase; a re­
vision of the present vacation schedule; a request for dependen t 
insurance coverage; a request for a four-hour minimum non­
scheduled work day; and a review of the job classificat ion 
inequ i ties. 

Mr. Cliff Brocker, California School Employees Associat ion 
Field Representative, presented a br ief report on the mat t e r 
concerning job classifications. 

Mr . Collins requested that the above i tems , other than the 
vacation revision previously approved , be deferred to the 
Spec ial Meeting schedu led on June 19, 1972 . 

Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimous l y ca r r i ed, 
to defer the proposal submitted by the California Schoo l 
Emp loyees Associat ion, exc luding the vacation revision , t o 
the Spec ia l Meeting scheduled on June 19 , 1972 . 

LONGEV ITY 
PROGRAM 

VACAT ION 
AL LOWANCE 

PAID HOL IDAYS 

CHANGE IN BOARD 
POL ICY 4201.2 

APPROVED 

CSEA PRESENTAT IO 

DEFERRED TO 
SPEC IAL MEETING 
ON JU NE 19 , 1972 

Page 9 of 13 , ~ _ .... 



Or. Bremer recommended t ha t the Board of Trustees approve the 
proposed tentat ive budget for 1972- 73 as follows: 

General Fund 
Building Fund 
Specia l Reserve 

$6 ,919,234 . oo 
$1 , 666 ,970.00 
$ 11'383. 00 

Motion by Mr. Voge l, duly seconded and unani mously carr ied, 
to tentatively approve the budget for 1972-73 as presented , 
and that it be placed on the Agenda for the Special Meet i ng 
on June 19 , 1972, for further discuss ion . 

Mr. Brannon adjourned t he Regu lar Meet i ng into Execut ive 
Sess ion at 12: 50 A.M . 

Mr . Brannon r eopened the Regular Meet i ng at 1:00 A.M ., and 
stated that the fo l lowing personnel action had transp i red 
in Execut ive Sess ion . 

Motion by Mr . Co l lins , duly seconded and unanimously carr ied , 
to accept the resigntion of James Reese, Instructor, at the 
end of the present academic yea r. 

Motion by Mr. Collins , duly seconded and unanimously ca r ried , 
to employ Loren W. Slentz as an extended day instructor in 
the Divis ion of Science , on an "if-and-as-needed" basis 
for the 1972-73 academ ic year at an hourly rate to be based 
on the adopted salary schedule . 

Moti on by Mr . Col l ins , duly seconded and unan imously car r ied, 
to employ the following former extended day pe rsonnel fo r 
the 1972 summer session at hourly rates to be based on the 
adopted salary schedu le : 

Div ision of Bus iness Science 

Me lvi n F. Cohen 
Milton W. Hanson 

Division of Fine Arts 

Donald L. Rickner 

Div ision of Technology 

Jacque l ine F. deGas ton 
Barbara J . Sto lz 
Jane P. Wing rove 

Li bra ri an 

Susan Corum 

95 

TENTATI VE 
BUDGET FOR 
1972- 73 

APPROVED -
TO BE PLACED ON 
AGENDA FOR 
JUNE 19, 1972 

EXEC UTI VE 
SESS ION 

REGULAR ME ET I NG 

RES IGNATION -
J . REESE 

EXTENDED DAY 
INSTRUCTOR FOR 
1972-73 

FORMER EXTENDED 
DAY INSTRUCTORS 
1972 SUMMER 
SESS ION 

Page 10 of 13 
6- S- 72 



Adult Education 

John E. Mahe 
Edward R. Osborne 

Motion by Mr. Vogel, duly seconded and unanimously carried, that 
the following full - time instructors, currently employed by the 
College, be approved for teaching assignments on an 11as-needed 11 

basis for the 1972 summer session. 

Gertrude C. Baker 
Ryburn D. Bartlett 
Joann M. Bennett 
Howard W. Bergman 
Dona A. Berkhimer 
Paul E. Brennan 
Duane 0. Caln 
Carl H. Christensen 
John P. Clancy 
Bonnie J. Cogbill · 
Norman H. Cole 
Donald E. Craig 
Arthur F. Croisette 
Dorothy E. Crummy 
Jerry C. Davidson 
Carol Dema ck 
George T. Denney 
Robert W. Doty 
Robert W. Ferguson 
John J. Flood 
Harold W. Friedemann 
Douglas R. Fritz 
Tom J. Gaines 
Patricia L. Grignon 
B. George Hartman 
James N. Hines 
Robert C. Hoffman 
William E. Holston 
Wayne J. Horvath 
Robert E. Jacobsen 
Reynold J. Kero 
Andrew W. Kish 
George M. Kurlak 
Monte C. LaBonte 
Grace L. Lange 

Dale M. Larson 
James G. Lindblad 
R. Phil Littell 
Richard D. McCullough 
Vincent D. McCullough 
James T. McDonald 
Anna L. Mcfarlin 
Doyle G. McKinney 
Thomas S. Meyer 
Terence J. Miraglia 
Calvin L. Nelson 
James R. Norris 
Robert W. Olson 
W i l J i am E. 0 t ta 
Robert N. Parsons 
Wi 11 i am B. Phi 11 i ps 
Lee W. Rhodes 
Linda L. RJ ce 
R. Jay Roelen 
David Sariego 
Frank 0. Sciarretta 
Betty J. Sherrer 
LeRoy C. Stevens 
Richard E. Stuetz 
Milton B. Surface 
Helen S. Switz 
James F. Thorpe 
Jean M. Vincenzi 
Donald A. Walker 
H. Lee Walker 
Fred R. Weber 
Florence E. Wilkinson 
W i 1 J i am M. W i J 1 i ams 
Ruth L. Zitnik 

Motion by Mr. Vogel, duly seconded and unanimously carried, that 
Mr. Arthur Croisette and Mr. William Williams be approved as 
Administrators for the 1972 Summer Session Extended Day Program 
at a salary of $700 each. 

Motion by Mr. Collins, duly seconded and unanimously carried, that 
Mr. Vladimir Kubr, Bio-Chemistry Laboratory Technician, be reclass­
ified from Grade 31 to Grade 33 for the 1972- 73 fiscal year. 

96 

FORMER EXTENDED 
DAY INSTRUCTORS -
1972 SUMMER 
SESSION 

CURRENT FULL-
T I ME INSTRUCTORS 
1972 SUMMER 
SESSION 

1972 SUMMER 
SCHOOL ADMINI­
STRATORS 

RECLASSIFICATION 
V. KUBR 

Page 11 of 13 
6-'l -72 



Motion by Mr. Backus, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
that Mr. Robert Thompson, Coordinator of Computer Services, 
be placed on the Classified Sala ry Schedule at Grade 55, 
Step 2, for the 1972-73 fiscal year. 

Motion by Mr. Collins, duly seconded and unanimously carried, 
to approve the following scholarships as indicated: 

Adams, Sherry 

Arroyo, Jeffrey 
Ayron, Lance 
Berg, Barry 
Bi 11 s, Stephen 

$ 100 

80 
80 

100 
100 

Birmingham, Marylou 100 
Blair, Kathryn 250 

Cadiente, Richard 50 
Carter, Cynthia 80 
Delaney, Margaret 100 

Doughty, Roger 80 
DuMouchel, Renee 25 
Grant, Cynthia 100 
Hawk i. ns, Deann I 00 
Kil I ion, Bette 100 
Lippe, Gregory 100 
Mann, Douglas 100 
Mann, Douglas 250 

Marschall, Danny 100 
Mathisen, Gisela 100 
Meade, William 100 
Myers, Timothy 150 
Patchett, William JOO 

Salat, Joan 100 
Shaw, Christine 350 
Sheets, Thomas 80 
Sherrel, Lezlie 100 
Spesnyock, Kathy 100 

Stoddard, Michael 100 
Suarez, Matthew 150 

Szkaradek, Michael 100 

Commission Division Award, Business 
Science 

Chamber Singers 
Chamber Singers 
Former Rotarians of Laguna Hi !ls 
ASB Mathematics/Engineering 

Division Award 
Woman's Club of Leisure World 
Nursing Club Scholarship, Rancho Viejo 

Woman's Club, Saddleback Valley Branch 
Officers Wives' Club, MCAS, El Toro 
Chamber Singers 
Scholarship Commission Division 

Award, Languages 
Chamber Singers 
Drama Award, Tustin Area Woman's 'Club 
ASB Division Award, Languages 
Scholarship Commission Award 
Scholarship Commission Award 
Outstanding Student Award 
ASB Division Award, Social Science 
California Retired Teachers Association, 

Orange County Coast Division 
ASB Division Award, Science 
ASB Division Award, Nursing 
ASB Division Award, Business Science 
Saddleback College Faculty Association 
Commission Division Award, Social 

Science 
ASB Division Award, Fine Arts 
Festival of Arts of Laguna Beach 
Chamber Singers 
Commission Division Award, Nursing 
ASB Division Award, Health, Physical 

Education, and Athletics 
Commission Division Award, Fine Arts 
E. Earl Clancy, Sr., and 

Mary O'Brien Clancy Scholarship 
Woman's Club of Leisure World 

97 

R. THOMPSON 
PLACED ON 
CLASSIFIED SALAR) 
SCHEDULE 

SCHOLARSHIPS 
APPROVED 

Page 12 of 13 
f..-C.-72 



Tessier, Michae l 
Varian, Katherine 

Wise, Krist i 
Zieg ler, Sandra 

$ l 00 
JOO 

100 
100 

Commission Division Award, Sc ience 
Commission Division Award , Hea l th , 

Physical Education, and Athlet ics 
Former Rotarians of Laguna Hi l ls 
Commission Division Award , 

Mathematics/Enginee r ing 

Mr. Brannon adjourned the Regular Meeting at 1: 05 A. M. 

Fred H. Bremer, Secretary to the Board of Trustees 

98 

SCHOLARSH IPS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Page 13 of 13 
6- 5-72 


